
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

INVIZIJ ARCHITECTS INC.        185 Young Street, Hamilton, ON Canada L8N 1V9 | t: 905 525 9000 | invizij.ca  

May 26, 2022 

 

The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron 
322 Main St. S 
Exeter, Ontario 
N0M 1S6 
Sent via e-mail only 
 

ATTENTION: Mr. Dan Best, CAO, Municipality of South Huron 

 

SUBJECT: Request For Tender for SHRC Phase 1 Upgrades. SH-22-RS003 
94 Victoria St. E., Exeter, ON 
Invizij Project No. 22-012 

 

Dear Mr. Dan Best, 
 
Tenders for the above-noted project closed electronically by the Municipality on Thursday May 25, 
2022 @ 2:00pm local (Exeter) time, through the electronic website Bids & Tenders: 
https://bids.bidsandtenders.ca/Module/Tenders/en 
Immediately afterward, .pdf’s of the two submitted bids were forwarded to our office by the 
Municipality. Within the Municipality’s Request For Tender document, the following items were 
required to be submitted by all bidders: 

• Completed Schedule “A” Items and Prices 
• Bidder Information Form 
• Ability and Experience Form 
• Subcontractor Form 
• Form of Tender and Agreement 
• Scanned copy of the Bid Deposit (Certified Cheque or Bid Bond) OR Digital Bid Bond 
• Scanned Copy of the Agreement to Bond OR Digital Agreement to Bond 

 
 
 
 
 



The Corporation of the Municipality of South 
Huron 

Mr. Dan Best 
May 26, 2022 

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

INVIZIJ ARCHITECTS INC.        185 Young Street, Hamilton, ON Canada L8N 1V9 | t: 905 525 9000 | invizij.ca  

Review of Bid No. 1 - Submitted by Elgin Contracting and Restoration Ltd.: 
• This contractor was present at the mandatory pre-bid site visit 
• All required submitted items were provided and completed. The bid is considered bona-fide. 
• Recognized the 2 Municipality issued Tender Addendums 
• Of the 3 identified projects submitted with the “Ability & Experience Form” none of them 
identified any work to do with arenas. Further, the largest value project identified was only $3.6M. 
This does represent a concern. We would recommend that the Municipality reach out to the 
references identified to discuss this Bidder’s performance. Item 1.16 of the Municipality’s Request 
for Tender, does state the Municipality can reject a bid on the basis it does not deem the bidder 
capable of performing the work, however there have been many case law precedents where 
Owner’s, attempting to not accept the lowest bid, have been successfully sued by the low bidder. 
The reasons are complex but the basic reasoning is if you allow a firm to bid, unless there is a 
designated, specific scoring system identified and the results of the same can be provided to the 
bidder to substantiate such a position, you have to accept their bid. Prequalification avoids this. 
Should the Municipality decide to pursue this course of action, we would recommend it first be 
discussed with your Legal Dept.  
• The submitted “Subcontractor Information Form” identified only Clark Multi-Trade as the 
Mechanical & Electrical Subcontractor.  Given the scope of this project (e.g. poured concrete, 
masonry, structural steel, dasher boards, etc...) it is doubtful that this is the only subcontractor this 
bidder has subcontracted. However, again to try to disqualify the bidder based on the contents of 
this page we believe would represent a legal challenge and should the Municipality decide to 
pursue this course of action, we would recommend it first be discussed with your Legal Dept.  
• Elgin’s submitted pricing is as follows and calculates correctly:  

Item #1: SHRC Upgrades: $4,440,000.00 
Item #2: Contingency (10%): $   444,000.00 
Tender Sub-Total (All Sections): $4,884,000.00 
"Harmonized Sales Tax (HST)  
13% of Tender Sub-Total": $   634,920.00 
Total Tender Price (Sub-total + HST): $5,518,920.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Corporation of the Municipality of South 
Huron 

Mr. Dan Best 
May 26, 2022 

 

Page 3 of 4 
 

INVIZIJ ARCHITECTS INC.        185 Young Street, Hamilton, ON Canada L8N 1V9 | t: 905 525 9000 | invizij.ca  

Review of Bid No. 2 - Submitted by Dicocco Contractors 2015 Inc.: 
• This contractor was present at the mandatory pre-bid site visit 
• The required “Agreement to Bond” was not submitted. Further, the specific page identifying this 
requirement was also not included in this bidder’s submission. As such this bid is considered non-
bona fide. 
• Of the 3 identified projects submitted with the “Ability & Experience Form” none of them 
identified any work to do with arenas. Further, 2 of the project identified were under $1M in value. 
This does represent a concern. We would recommend that the Municipality reach out to the 
references identified to discuss this Bidder’s performance. Item 1.16 of the Municipality’s Request 
for Tender, does state the Municipality can reject a bid on the basis it does not deem the bidder 
capable of performing the work, however there have been many case law precedents where 
Owner’s, attempting to not accept the lowest bid, have been successfully sued by the low bidder. 
The reasons are complex but the basic reasoning is if you allow a firm to bid, unless there is a 
designated, specific scoring system identified and the results of the same can be provided to the 
bidder to substantiate such a position, you have to accept their bid. Prequalification avoids this. 
Should the Municipality decide to pursue this course of action, we would recommend it first be 
discussed with your Legal Dept.  
• The submitted “Subcontractor Information Form” did not identify any sub-contractors stating 
they would be provided with the bid breakdown. Again, to disqualify the bidder based on the 
contents of this page we believe would represent a legal challenge and should the Municipality 
decide to pursue this course of action, we would recommend it first be discussed with your Legal 
Dept.  
• Dicocco Contractors 2015 Inc submitted pricing is as follows and calculates correctly:  

Item #1: SHRC Upgrades: $4,950,000.00 
Item #2: Contingency (10%): $   495,000.00 
Tender Sub-Total (All Sections): $5,445,000.00 
"Harmonized Sales Tax (HST)  
13% of Tender Sub-Total": $   707,850.00 
Total Tender Price (Sub-total + HST): $6,152,850.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Corporation of the Municipality of South 
Huron 

Mr. Dan Best 
May 26, 2022 

 

Page 4 of 4 
 

INVIZIJ ARCHITECTS INC.        185 Young Street, Hamilton, ON Canada L8N 1V9 | t: 905 525 9000 | invizij.ca  

Recommendation / Next Steps: 
Based on our review of the submitted bids we recommend the following: 
 
1.  That the Municipality advise Elgin Contracting and Restoration Ltd to submit the original Bid 

Bond & Original Agreement to Bond, within the 5 business days identified in the Tender 
documents  

 
2. Should the Municipality decide to proceed with the construction of this project, that they award 

the project to Elgin Contracting and Restoration Ltd for the following amount:  
Item #1: SHRC Upgrades: $4,440,000.00 
Item #2: Contingency (10%): $   444,000.00 
Tender Sub-Total (All Sections): $4,884,000.00 
"Harmonized Sales Tax (HST)  
13% of Tender Sub-Total": $   634,920.00 
Total Tender Price (Sub-total + HST): $5,518,920.00 

 
3. That the Municipality prepare, and issue to Elgin Contracting and Restoration Ltd a letter of 

intent to commence construction, while the CCDC 2 Construction Contract is being prepared to 
allow them to get underway.  

  
Please advise if you have any questions or concerns regarding this recommendation. 
  
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
Bob Prince, Principal 
BP/bs 
 
 


































































